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State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR 
)

SERVICES, 
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)


vs.

)

No. 08-1688 DH



)

BOWS N BULLFROGS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Bows N Bullfrogs (“Bows”) is not entitled to renewal of its child care center license because a child was left in the bathroom for over four hours and feces dried on his body.  


Procedure


The Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint on September 29, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Bows’ license is subject to discipline.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 20, 2009.  Joi N. Cunningham represented the Department.  Jamie J. Cox, with Brydon, Swearengen & England, represented Bows.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 25, 2009, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact


1.  The Department issued Bows’ most recent license as a child care center on January 1, 2007.  The license expired on December 31, 2008, and was not renewed.  



2.  Child A, a five-year-old boy, was in Bows’ care on March 28, 2008.  Child A had been enrolled at Bows for less than one year. 


3.  Child A suffered from overactive bowel syndrome, which occasionally caused him to soil his underwear.  Child A’s mother (“Mother”) had discussed this condition with Bows’ owner, Mary Roy.  Roy and Mother agreed that Child A should clean himself after soiling himself.    

4.  Bows kept no documentation regarding the frequency of Child A’s toileting accidents.  

5.  On March 28, 2008, Child A soiled himself at approximately 12:45 or 1:00 p.m.  Child A’s teacher noticed the odor and took Child A to the bathroom with a change of clothes, which Child A’s parents (“Parents”) had left at the facility, to clean himself.  The teacher checked on Child A several times.  Roy provided Child A with a bucket of water and paper towels.  Child A poured the water out of the bucket, and Roy provided him with another bucket of water.  Roy checked on Child A occasionally.  After Child A made no effort to clean himself, Roy relocated him to the downstairs bathroom at approximately 2:45 p.m. and removed his clothing.  Roy told him that he was stinking up the whole building. 


6.  At 3:12 p.m., Roy contacted Child A’s father (“Father”) to inform him of the incident.  Father stated that he would send Mother to pick Child A up, but Roy called him back at 3:28 p.m. to state that everything was fine and that Child A was starting to clean himself.  


7.  Mother arrived at approximately 4:00 p.m.  Roy informed her that Child A was cleaning himself, so Mother left to run an errand.  Mother returned to the facility at 4:45 p.m. to find Child A in the bathroom, naked by the sink with a bucket in front of him.  Mother observed 
feces smeared up his back, on his buttocks and hands, and between his legs.  Mother made efforts to clean fecal matter from the child and the facility’s floor and to dress Child A, but Roy told her that Child A needed to do it because that was the only way to stop the behavior and that Roy could not manage this without parental cooperation.  Roy stated that Mother had just undone however many hours Child A was in the bathroom.  


8.  Father arrived to pick Child A up at approximately 5:50 p.m.  Roy told Father that he should leave Child A in the bathroom to clean himself up.  Father went into the bathroom and observed Child A naked and in a fetal position.  Father cleaned him up and went to find clean clothes because they were not in the bathroom.  Roy told Father that Child A had “won the war.”   Roy stated that children needed to be trained like horses, that they needed to be broken, and that she had 28 years of experience in dealing with these issues.  The skin on Child A’s buttocks was red and irritated.  


9.  Child A did not have a nap or afternoon snack with the other children on March 28, 2008, because he was not allowed to leave the bathroom until he cleaned himself up.    

10.  Child A has seen four therapists as a result of the incident.  


11.  On April 8, 2008, the Department held a facility review conference with Roy to discuss the incident.  Roy stated that “children are like horses” and that working with Child A was like training a horse.  


12.  The Out-of-Home Investigation Unit of the Department of Social Services (“DSS”) conducted an investigation and concluded that Roy neglected Child A.  

13.  On June 27, 2008, the Department issued a notice of revocation to Roy, revoking Bows’ license.  The notice informed Roy of her right to request a hearing before this Commission.  The notice stated that Bows’ license was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2008, and that if the license expired before the date of the hearing, the license would lapse and 
would not be considered for renewal unless Roy received a favorable decision from this Commission.  


14.  On October 21, 2008, the Child Abuse and Neglect Review Board (“CANRB”) reversed DSS’s finding as to neglect for lack of hygiene (health threatening), but upheld DSS’s finding as to neglect for lack of supervision.  The CANRB’s decision is currently on appeal in the Circuit Court of Franklin County.    
Conclusions of Law
I.  Jurisdiction and Procedure

Section 210.221.1(2)
 gives the Department the authority to “deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the [D]epartment[.]”  

Section 210.245.2 provides: 

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes a written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing. 

The Department proposed to revoke Bows’ license, and Roy requested a hearing.  After the Department filed the complaint with this Commission, the license lapsed.  The Department’s 
revocation notice informed her that if her license expired before the date of the hearing, the “license lapses and is not considered for renewal unless you receive a favorable decision from the Commission.”  Because we have authority to hold a hearing in cases in which the Department denies or revokes a license, we conclude that we have jurisdiction in this case.    

Because Bows’ license has lapsed, the basic issue before us is whether to renew the license.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Department, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  
II.  Violation of Regulations

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)8 provides:  
Children shall not be subject to abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo. 

Section 210.110(12), RSMo Supp. 2008, defines “neglect” as:  

failure to provide, by those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child, the proper or necessary support, education as required by law, nutrition or medical, surgical, or any other care necessary for the child’s well-being[.]  


Bows’ personnel left Child A with feces touching his body, and eventually drying on his body, for more than four hours.  The skin on Child A’s buttocks was red and irritated.  Child A 
was left alone in the bathroom during that time, except when staff checked on him.  Bows argues that Child A did not require any medical attention as a result of the incident.  However, leaving a child alone for over four hours to the point that feces is dried on his body and the skin is red and irritated is a failure to provide proper care for the child.  Child A has seen four therapists as a result of the incident.  Bows subjected Child A to neglect.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1 provides: 

Caregivers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision. 

Roy and Child A’s teacher checked on Child A, and Roy moved him to a different bathroom after a period of time.  However, Child A, at age five, was otherwise left in a bathroom alone for hours.  Child A was left without competent adult supervision. 


Regulation 19 CSR 30-182(1)(C) provides: 

1.  The provider shall establish simple, understandable rules for children’s behavior and shall explain them to the children.

2.  Expectations for a child’s behavior shall be appropriate for the development level of that child.

3.  Only constructive, age-appropriate methods of discipline shall be used to help children develop self-control and assume responsibility for their own actions.

4.  Praise and encouragement of good behavior shall be used instead of focusing only upon acceptable behavior.

Roy emphasized that Child A needed to take responsibility for his actions and control his bowel problem.  However, leaving him in the bathroom for over four hours until his feces dried on him and irritated his skin was not a constructive, age-appropriate method of discipline to help him develop self control and assume responsibility for his actions.  

Child A’s teacher testified as follows: 

Q:  Would you agree that the expectations for a child’s behavior would differ from child to child based on their development level?

A:  Yes.

Q:  So really if Child A was not able to toilet and clean himself and Child B of the same age was, it’s not really an issue, is it?  It’s different from child to child, correct? 
A:  There’s no issue about that anyway because he was able to do it.  We’ve already established that.

Q:  Whether or not he was able to do it, he wasn’t willing to do it; is that correct? 
A:  No, he was being lazy.

Q:  I have my lazy days, too.  So in the event that he was lazy, though, it was appropriate in your opinion with thirteen years of experience to leave him there for four hours with fecal matter on his body?
A:  With mom’s permission, absolutely. 

Q:  Do you not think -- does that cause a health risk?
A:  I’m not qualified for that.  I don’t know.
Q:  You don’t know.  Fecal matter is sanitary; is that what you’re telling us? 
A:  If he wanted it on him, you know, that’s his problem.

Q:  You’re the person responsible for his care, correct? 
A:  Sure.

Q:  So that makes it your problem, right? 
A:  No.  How are you trying to get me involved? 

Even though Child A usually cleaned himself up, leaving him for that amount of time and expecting him to clean up dried feces was not an appropriate expectation for his behavior, considering that he was five years old and suffered from overactive bowel syndrome, of which Roy and the teacher were aware.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(E)10 provides: 

Children shall not be punished, berated or shamed in any way for soiling their clothes. . . .
Leaving Child A in the bathroom by himself for over four hours rises to the level of a punishment.  Roy also berated and shamed him for soiling his clothes by telling him that he was stinking up the whole building.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222(4)(D) provides: 

(4) Health information shall be retained in each child’s individual file and shall include: 

*   *   *

(D) Any significant information learned from observing the child.  

Mother had discussed Child A’s overactive bowel syndrome with Roy, yet Roy did not document the frequency of Child A’s toileting accidents.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) provides: 

Caregivers shall have knowledge of the needs of children and shall be sensitive to the capabilities, interests and problems of children in care. 

Roy recognized that Child A should take responsibility for his actions.  However, leaving Child A for such an extended length of time when dealing with a recognized physical problem of the child shows that Roy was not sensitive to the problem.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(2)(B) provides: 

Daily activities for preschool and school-age children shall include: 

*   *   * 
6.  Regular snack and meal times;
7.  A supervised nap or rest period for preschool children after the noon meal[.]

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(B) provides: 

The required meal schedule shall include breakfast or a midmorning snack, lunch and a mid-afternoon snack for children in care during daytime hours, with a maximum time of four (4) hours between any meal or snack. 

Bows argues that Child A had the opportunity for a snack and a nap or rest period on March 28, 2008, because they were part of the routine, but he refused them because he refused to clean himself up.  Child A was not provided with an afternoon snack and nap or rest period on 
March 28, 2008, because he was confined to the bathroom.  Therefore, Bows violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.182(2)(B) and 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(B).   


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) provides: 

Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of the children. 

Because Roy’s philosophy that caring for children is like training horses, we find that Roy is not of good character and intent.  Also, because Roy neglected a child entrusted to her care, we conclude that Bows is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.    

Because Bows violated the Department’s regulations, we have cause to deny renewal of its child care center license.  

Summary


Bows is not entitled to renewal of its child care center license.  

SO ORDERED on November 10, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


	 �The Department has the burden of proving cause to discipline a license.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  In a case in which a renewal application is denied, the applicant has the burden of proof.  Section 621.120.  Even if the Department is considered to have the burden of proof because this case arose from the Department’s revocation notice, the Department has met that burden.  Unlike other licensing statutes, we find nothing in the child care licensing statutes allowing discipline of an expired license.   
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